-125- APPROVED: MARCH 13, 1997

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative

to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of
_NOUBAR GALPCLIAN $105.00 SAME
..... RUVENIA JENKINS $105.00 SAME
_ANDRE G. TIMAS $105.00 SAME
BERTHA & MICHAEL ARAUJO $245.00 SAME
_ MARLON MARTINEZ $105.00 SAME
LILLIAN WYMAN $105.00 SAME

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.
Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners.

......... VENY AT,

¥ SUPERINTENDENT 11111 /QFemany

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
'NOUBAR GALPCHIAN | s105.00 [ SAME SAME
RUVENIA JENKINS 1$105.00 SAME SAME
ANDRE G, TIMAS | $105.00 SAME SAME
BERTHA & MICHAEL ARAUJO| $245.00 SAME SAME
MARLON MARTINEZ $105.00 SAME SAME
LILLIAN WYMAN $105.00 SAME SAME

" was C°“'6""'1997 19 APPROVED

.......... 194....

' 7/ W yPrestdent

Cleck




TN A
a0

“INCmy Cbumn E COMMITTEE ON

FEB v ‘ .
ST ma e 4
Z%:AZEE ON Recommends - W
CLERK 2 - 3 q’? Ciork

Cttenocdpar Lol sy (tnsLoomin AL By /W/%LW /w@



126

APPROVED: MARCH 13, 1997

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative
to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the

following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of

NVIVIAN. HOLLOWAY oo $105.00 SAME
DENNIS L. ALLEN, ET AL $350.00 SAME
JAMIL POTTER $105.00 SAME
ANTONIO M. NAVARRO $105.00 SAME
PHYLLIS H. DEWARE AND SON,

STEVEN E. DEWARE $105.00 SAME
MILDRED RIEGERT $105.00 SAME

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.

Respectfully submitted for the /()

oard of Park Commissioners.

(LuwﬂMw/v

perlnte

nt

Resolution of the City Council

/111111111 Qtlaldrbdd./ /1111

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
VIVIAN HOLLOWAY =~~~ . 3105.004 o SAME SAME
DENNIS L. ALLEN, ET AL $350.00 SAME SAME
JAM;L.POTTER .......... $105.00 _______ SAME SAME
ANTONIO M. NAVARRO $105.00 SAME SAME
PHYLLIS H. DEWARE & SONi,
STEVEN E. DEWARE $105.00 SAME SAME
MILDRED RIEGERT $105.00 SAME SAME

In City Council, Approved,
MAR 6 1997

19

Read an Passed.

% W President

APPROVE

Clerk

MAR | 3 1997

or

e ) by anes

MAYOR




127 APPROVED: MARCH 13, 1997

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative
to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of
STEVE MITCHELL $403.00 SAME
ROBERT PRATA AND WIFE,
GAIL PRATA $294.00 SAME

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.
Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners.

WMQ/I/L@W

Superigtendent 1111111111]Chhicrian./ |

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
STEVE MITCHELL v 3803.00 & SAME . SAME
ROBERT PRATA AND WIFE,
GAIL PRATA $294,00 SAME SAME
In City Council, Approved,

e APPROVED|
B, Dt e

J President . | Mavg

Clerk - MAYOR




